Docket No.: 1-23707 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) 05-21-2002 EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark Office P08A/REV03 Tab settings 🔷 🔷 102097260 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies); Diversified Capping Equipment, Inc. Name: Dillin Capping Systems Cor 5-14-02 Address: 8030 Broadstone Road ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger ☐ Security Agreement ____ State/Prov.: OH Change of Name City: Perrysburg Other Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 43551 Execution Date: April 15, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ⊠ No Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 5,218,811 June 15, 1993 5,528,879 June 25, 1996 ☐ Yes 🗵 No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Richard S. MacMillan 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 30,085 Registration No. Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd, LLC Authorized to be charged to deposit account One Maritime Plaza, Fourth Floor 881 8. Deposit account number: 720 Water Street 13-0005 City: Toledo State/Prov.: OH (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depositaccount) ZIP: 43604-1853 Country: U.S.A. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 吞 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is Aruscopy of the original document. May 6, 2002 Richard S. MacMillan Date Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 12896 FRAME: 0782

ASSIGNMENT



WHEREAS, DIVERSIFIED CAPPING EQUIPMENT, INC., of 7171 Reuthinger Road, Walbridge, Ohio 43465 U.S.A., (ASSIGNOR) owns the patents set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, DILLIN CAPPING SYSTEMS CORP., of 8030 Broadstone Road, Perrysburg, Ohio 43551, U.S.A., (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and in, to, and under said patents and patent applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to said patents and patent applications in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including the right of priority under the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof. ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale. ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said patents and patent applications and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said patents and patent applications and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

1 .

IN WITNESS WH	EREOF, I have hereunto	set my hand and seal this <u>J</u>	5^{1} day of
April , 2002			
	John	. Filland	
		DHN LAPLANTE resident	
		iversified Capping Equipme	ent, Inc.
STATE OF OHIO))SS:		
COUNTY OF LUCAS)		
Sworn and subscrib	oed to before me this <u>15</u>	th day of April	, 2002.
		rtha J Wollke	
	NOTA	Notary Public MARTHA J. WOELKE ARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO mmission Expires 8/31/04	

2

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Patent No. 5,218,811, issued June 15, 1993 CLOSURE PRE-TIGHTENING MECHANISM FOR A CONTAINER FILLING AND CAPPING SYSTEM

U.S. Patent No. 5,528,879 issued June 25, 1996 APPARATUS FOR APPLYING CLOSURES TO CONTAINERS

3

PATENT REEL: 12896 FRAME: 0785